Supplemental information on an unaudited pro forma basis, presented as if the acquisitions executed during the period from
January 1, 2020 to March 1, 2023 had been consummated as of the beginning of the comparative prior period, is as follows:

Year Ended December 31,
2022 2021 2020

(in thousands)
Revenues $ 4,065,242 $ 3,767,716 $ 3,339,221
Net (loss) income $ (1,377,436) $ 59,983 $ (168,954)

The unaudited pro forma supplemental information is based on estimates and assumptions which the Company believes are
reasonable and reflects the pro forma impact of additional amortization related to the fair value of acquired intangible assets, the pro
forma impact of transaction costs which consisted of legal, advisory and due diligence fees and expenses, and the pro forma tax effect
of the pro forma adjustments for the years ended December 31, 2022, 2021, and 2020. This supplemental pro forma information has
been prepared for comparative purposes and does not purport to be indicative of what would have occurred had the acquisitions been
consummated during the periods for which pro forma information is presented.

78

3. Goodwill and Intangible Assets

Changes in goodwill for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, are as follows:

Sales Marketing Total
(in thousands)
Gross carrying amount as of January 1, 2021 $ 2,114,378 $ 700,961 $ 2,815,339

Accumulated impairment charge (652,000) — (652,000)
Balance at January 1, 2021 1,462,378 700,961 2,163,339

Acquisitions 32,087 13,315 45,402
Measurement period adjustments 179 (1,043) (864)
Foreign exchange translation effects (1,873) — (1,873)

Balance at December 31, 2021 1,492,771 713,233 2,206,004
Acquisitions 5,732 52,855 58,587
Measurement period adjustments (392) — (392)
Impairment charge (1,275,719) (91,804) (1,367,523)
Foreign exchange translation effects (8,727) — (8,727)

Balance at December 31, 2022 $ 213,665 $ 674,284 $ 887,949

During the fiscal year ended December 31, 2022, the Company recognized non-cash goodwill impairment charges of $1,275.7
million and $91.8 million related to the Company’s sales and marketing reporting units, respectively, as a result of the Company’s
annual evaluation of goodwill impairment test (as further described in Note 1 above). Accumulated impairment losses to goodwill
were $2,019.5 million and $652.0 million as of December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

The following tables set forth information for intangible assets:

December 31, 2022

(amounts in thousands)
Weighted Average

Useful Life
Gross Carrying

Value
Accumulated
Amortization

Accumulated
Impairment

Charges
Net Carrying

Value
Finite-lived intangible assets:
Client relationships 14 years $ 2,488,802 $ 1,338,381 $ — $ 1,150,421
Trade names 10 years 97,009 47,986 — 49,023
Developed technology 6 years 7,500 4,441 — 3,059

Total finite-lived intangible assets(1) 2,593,311 1,390,808 — 1,202,503
Indefinite-lived intangible assets:
Trade names 1,480,000 — 785,000 695,000

Total other intangible assets $ 4,073,311 $ 1,390,808 $ 785,000 $ 1,897,503

December 31, 2021

(amounts in thousands)
Weighted Average

Useful Life
Gross Carrying

Value
Accumulated
Amortization

Accumulated
Impairment

Charges
Net Carrying

Value
Finite-lived intangible assets:
Client relationships 14 years $ 2,480,167 $ 1,158,732 $ — $ 1,321,435
Trade names 8 years 138,206 78,355 — 59,851
Developed technology 5 years 13,260 8,206 — 5,054
Covenant not to compete 5 years 6,100 4,926 — 1,174

Total finite-lived intangible assets(1) 2,637,733 1,250,219 — 1,387,514
Indefinite-lived intangible assets:
Trade names 1,480,000 — 580,000 900,000

Total other intangible assets $ 4,117,733 $ 1,250,219 $ 580,000 $ 2,287,514

79

(1) Intangible assets, along with the related accumulated amortization, are removed from the table above at the end of the fiscal
year they become fully amortized.

As of December 31, 2022, estimated future amortization expenses of the Company’s existing intangible assets are as follows:

(in thousands)

2023 $ 197,995
2024 196,626
2025 190,571
2026 186,582
2027 182,030
Thereafter 248,699

Total amortization expense $ 1,202,503

The Company records all intangible assets at their respective fair values and assesses the estimated useful lives of the assets at